
   

UnStarred Assembly Question No. 28 (14/15/170) 

Survey of Eligible Families 

 
28 (14/15/170)  Sh. Mewa Singh (Ladwa):    

Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state: - 

a)    The number of the families whose ration cards and pensions have been discontinued after 
issuing Parivar Pehchan Patra in the State; and 

b)   whether any survey has been conducted by the Government for the eligible families whose 
ration cards and pensions have been discontinued together with the details thereof? 

Answer: - Sh. Manohar Lal, Hon’ble Chief Minister, Haryana  

a) On verification of self-declared data provided by families at the time of registration in 
Parivar Pehchan Patra, yellow ration cards were discontinued for 9,60,235 families in December 
2022. Based on requests for re-verification, ration cards have been re-issued to 1,30,068 families.  

Old Age Samman Allowances and other pensions have been withheld for 21,034 citizens only 
based on verified data in PPP, from May 2022 onwards.  

b) The verification of self-declared income in PPP database is done by the following 
methods: 

(a) through an online system with Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) based on the Income 

Tax Return (ITR) of the last three years;  

(b) through an online system with Human Resources Management System (HRMS) of data of 

employees of Government of Haryana, its Boards and Corporations;  

(c) through an online system with data of retired Government pensioners receiving pension or 

honorarium from Government for service in Government;  

(d) through an online system with data of contractual employees working with the State 

Government, its Boards and Corporations;  

(e) through an online system with data of wages paid to industrial labour in the private sector 

in respect of whom a cess is payable under the Punjab Cess Act, as provided by Haryana 

Labour Welfare Board;  

(f) through an online system based on payments made to farmers for procurement of 

agricultural produce on e-kharid;  

(g) through an online system based on annual electricity consumption as obtained from the 

electricity utilities and estimating income thereon; 

(h) through verification of income by Local Committees consisting of five members consisting 

of Team Lead who is a government employee, a local computer operator, a local volunteer, 

a social worker and a student. Each of the members independently make an assessment of 

the income and the final verified income is based on logic-based artificial intelligence. 

Families can contest the income verification undertaken in PPP through the designated online 
mechanisms, namely ‘Correction’ and ‘Grievance’ portal including challenges to exclusions. 
Every exclusion challenge is electronically and automatically pushed to appropriate quarters for 
online verification. Requests challenging income assessed by Local Committee are pushed to 
higher level committees called Sector Committees with a similar composition.  

 



   

अतारांͩ कत ͪवधान सभा Ĥæन संÉया 28 (14/15/170) 

पाğ पǐरवारɉ का सवȶ¢ण 

 

28 (14/15/170)          Įी मेवा ͧसहं (लाडवा): 

Èया मुÉयमğंी यह बतान ेकȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩकः- 

क) राÏय मɅ पǐरवार पहचान पğ जारȣ करने के बाद ͩकतने पǐरवारɉ के राशन काड[ और पɅशन बंद कर दȣ गई है; 
और 

ख) Èया सरकार ɮवारा उन पाğ पǐरवारɉ के ͧलए कोई सवȶ¢ण ͩकया गया है िजनके राशन काड[ और पɅशन बंद कर 
दȣ गई है, साथ हȣ उसका Þयौरा Èया है? 

उƣरः - Įी मनोहर लाल, माननीय मुÉयमğंी, हǐरयाणा 

क) पǐरवार पहचान पğ मɅ पजंीकरण के समय पǐरवारɉ ɮवारा Ĥदान ͩकए गए èव-घोͪषत डेटा के स×यापन पर, 
Ǒदसंबर 2022 मɅ 9,60,235 पǐरवारɉ के पील े राशन काड[ बंद कर Ǒदए गए थे। पुनः स×यापन Ǔनवेदन पर 
1,30,068 पǐरवारɉ को पुनः पील ेकाड[ जारȣ ͩकया गए हɇ। मई 2022 मɅ पीपीपी मɅ स×याͪपत आंकड़ɉ के आधार 
पर केवल 21,034 नागǐरकɉ का वɮृधावèथा सàमान भƣा और अÛय पɅशन रोक दȣ गई है। 

ख) पीपीपी डेटाबेस मɅ èव-घोͪषत आय का स×यापन Ǔनàनͧलͨखत तरȣकɉ स ेͩकया जाता हैः 

(क) ͪपछल ेतीन वषɟ के आयकर ǐरटन[ (आईटȣआर) के आधार पर कɅ ġȣय Ĥ×य¢ कर बोड[ (सीबीडीटȣ) स ेएक 
ऑनलाइन Ĥणालȣ के माÚयम स;े 

(ख) हǐरयाणा सरकार, उसके बोडɟ और Ǔनगमɉ के कम[चाǐरयɉ के डेटा का मानव संसाधन Ĥबंधन Ĥणालȣ 
(एचआरएमएस) स ेएक ऑनलाइन Ĥणालȣ के माÚयम स;े 

(ग) सरकार मɅ सेवा के बाद सरकार स ेपɅशन या मानदेय ĤाÜत करने वाल ेसेवाǓनवƣृ सरकारȣ पɅशनरɉ का डेटा 
एक ऑनलाइन Ĥणालȣ के माÚयम स;े 

(घ) राÏय सरकार, उसके बोडɟ और Ǔनगमɉ मɅ काम कर रहे संͪवदा कम[चाǐरयɉ का डेटा का एक ऑनलाइन Ĥणालȣ 
के माÚयम स;े 

(ङ) Ǔनजी ¢ेğ मɅ औɮयोͬगक Įͧमकɉ को भुगतान कȧ गई मजदरूȣ के आंकड़ɉ का एक ऑनलाइन Ĥणालȣ के 
माÚयम से, िजसके संबंध मɅ पंजाब उपकर अͬधǓनयम के तहत एक उपकर देय है, जैसा ͩक हǐरयाणा Įम 
कãयाण बोड[ ɮवारा Ĥदान ͩकया गया है; 

(च) ई-खरȣदȣ पर कृͪष उपज कȧ खरȣद के ͧलए ͩकसानɉ को ͩकए गए भुगतान का एक ऑनलाइन Ĥणालȣ के 
माÚयम स,े 

(छ) ǒबजलȣ Ǔनगमɉ स ेĤाÜत वाͪष[क ǒबजलȣ खपत और उस आधार पर आय का अनुमान लगान ेका एक ऑनलाइन 
Ĥणालȣ के माÚयम स,े 

(ज) सरकारȣ कम[चारȣ, एक èथानीय कंÜयूटर ऑपरेटर, एक èथानीय èवयंसेवक, एक सामािजक काय[कता[ और 
एक छाğ कȧ टȣम स ेͧमलकर बने पांच सदèयɉ वालȣ èथानीय सͧमǓतयɉ ɮवारा आय स×यापन के माÚयम 
से Ĥ×येक सदèय ने èवतğं Ǿप से आय का आकलन ͩकया है और अंǓतम स×याͪपत आय तक[ -आधाǐरत 
कृǒğम बुɮͬधमƣा पर आधाǐरत होती है। 

पीपीपी मɅ दȣ गई आय का स×यापन पǐरवार नाͧमत ऑनलाइन तğं, नामतः ‘सुधार‘ और ‘ͧशकायत‘ पोट[ल के माÚयम 
से नाम हटान ेको चनुौती दे सकत ेहɇ। Ĥ×येक नाम हटाने कȧ चनुौती इलÈेĚॉǓनक Ǿप स ेऔर èवचाͧलत Ǿप स े
ऑनलाइन स×यापन के ͧलए उपयुÈत èथान पर भेज दȣ जाती है। èथानीय सͧमǓत ɮवारा Ǔनधा[ǐरत आय को चुनौती 
देने वाल ेअनुरोधɉ को समान संरचना वालȣ उÍच èतरȣय सͧमǓतयɉ, िजÛहɅ सेÈटर सͧमǓतया ँकहा जाता है, को भेजा 
जाता है। 


